Roanoke, Alabama, on all real and personal property and other properties and franchises located or taxable in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, for the year 1957, based upon the valuation as assessed for state taxation during last year, as follows:

1. A tax of one-half of one per centum, or fifty cents on each One Hundred Dollars valuation to be applied exclusively to the payment of bonds heretofore issued and the interest thereon.

2. A tax of one-half of one per centum, or fifty cents on each One Hundred Dollars valuation for general municipal purposes.

Adopted and approved this the 11th day of November, 1957.

land, Mayor City of Roanoke, Alabama

121

Attest: lin E. Sheppard, City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama

AIIA217

I, Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance No 453 was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 11th day of November, 1957, and was herein recorded and

was published in the Roanoke Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 14th and

21st day of November, 1957.

Olin E.\_Sheppard, City Clerk

AN ORDINANCE

## No. 454

An Ordinance to adopt the License ode for the City of Roanoke, Alabama, and to provide for the publication thereof.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROANOKE, ALABAMA, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the codification of the license schedule

122

and laws of the City of Roanoke as reported to the City Council on the 9th day of December, 1957, be and the same is hereby adopted as the License Code of the City of Roanoke.

SECTION 2. That the City Clerk shall cause to be printed and bound One Hundred copies of said Code, for the use of the City of Roanoke, and shall supervise the publication of said code, and shall read all the proofs, correct all manifest errors, and compare the printed book with the original transcript, and shall see that the Code as printed corresponds accurately with the original as adopted, and when completed shall certify that fact to the Mayor. A copy of said certificate, and a copy of this Ordinance shall be printed in each copy of said Code.

SECTION 3. That upon delivery to the Mayor of the certificate of the Clerk, as provided in Section 2, above, the Mayor shall issue a proclamation announcing that fact, and announcing that said License Code of the City of Roanoke shall go into effect and become effective on the first day of January, 1958, which proclamation shall be published three times in some newspaper published in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, and on and after the date so fixed the laws and ordinances contained in said Code shall be in full force and effect, and shall become operative as the laws and ordinances of said City of Roanoke, and all laws and ordinances heretofore adopted by the City of Roanoke, in conflict with the provisions contained in said Code shall be and the same are hereby replaced except insofar as saved by the provisions contained in said Code.

SECTION 4. That it shall not be necessary for said Code

to be published in a newspaper, nor shall the same be spread at length upon the minutes of the Council, but this ordinance shall be recorded in the minutes.

SECTION 5. That the original manuscript this day adopted by this ordinance shall be certified by the City Clerk to be correct and to have been adopted by the Council in lieu of spreading said License Code on the minutes and a copy of such certification shall be published with the bound volume or

printed copy of said Code, and when so published the copies of said Code shall be received by the inhabitants of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, and by the Courts of the State officially as the License Code of the City of Roanoke.

Adopted and approved this, the 9th day of December, 1957.

and. Mayor City of Roanoke, Alabama

123

Attest: Olin E. Sheppard, City C City of Roanoke, Alabama City Clerk

I, Olin E. Sheppard, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance No. 454 was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 9th day of December, 1957, and was herein recorded and was published in the Roanoke Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Roanoke, Alabama, on the 12th, 19th, and 26th day of December, 1957.

rd,

Olin E. Sheppard, City Clerk City of Roanoke, Alabama